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Disclaimer 
 

The specific disclosures in this financial summary report have been extracted from the full financial 

report dated 16 September 2010.  It has been prepared in accordance with FRS 43: Summary 
Financial Reports. 

 

This summary cannot be expected to provide as complete an understanding as provided by the full 

financial report of the financial and service performance, financial position and cash flows of the 

Western Bay of Plenty District Council. 

 

The summary has been examined by the auditor for consistency with the full financial report and 

audited by Audit New Zealand on behalf of the Office of the Auditor-General.  An unqualified audit 
opinion was issued on 16 September 2010. 

 

A copy of the Western Bay of Plenty District Council 2009/2010 Annual Report is available from 

Council’s Head Office, Barkes Corner, Greerton, Tauranga or Council’s website at 
www.westernbay.govt.nz. 
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Background 
 

This document provides an overview of Council’s financial and operational performance for the 

2009/2010 financial year. 

 

For more information on the Western Bay of Plenty District Council and the communities it serves 

please visit www.westernbay.govt.nz 
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Chief Executive’s report 
 
Constrained economic conditions, primarily due to the ongoing effects of the global recession, 

continued to drive much of Council’s decision making in 2009/10.   

 

In preparing the work programme for the year Council reviewed all its capital expenditure plans for 

the next ten years and reduced the total by $36m to $332m, by either delaying the timing to later in 

the 2009-2019 Long Term Plan or deferring them beyond 2019.  

 

This work enabled Council to keep the District Rate increase for the average ratepayer during the 

2009/10 year to 4.1% (including inflation) and deliver sustainable levels of service that addressed 

social, cultural, environmental and economic needs of the District. 

 

Fundamental to this was a focus on helping communities to help themselves through the ongoing 

development and implementation of Comprehensive Development Plans for each of the District’s 

communities (Katikati, Maketu, Omokoroa, Te Puke, Te Puna and Waihi Beach).   

 

These plans, together with a range of other initiatives (such as Built Environment Strategies and 

Town Centre Plans), continued to drive an integrated approach to policy and infrastructure 

development, implementation and monitoring.  

 

This approach was evidenced by ongoing work at Maketu and Little Waihi to develop a community 

wastewater scheme to address environmental issues mainly caused by the inadequacy of existing 

septic tank systems. 

 

With affordability a major concern for residents, Council successfully lobbied central government to 

subsidise the $15.2m cost by $10.5m and sought further assistance from the Bay of Plenty Regional 

Council through a $2.1m subsidy.  Council is loan funding the balance of $2.6m.  

 

Work on the $2.8m coastal protection project at Waihi Beach commenced during the year.  The 

project, which includes the building of ‘groynes’ (textile containers filled with five tonnes of sand) to 

prevent dune erosion and the construction of a 590 metre long rock revetment to protect beachfront 

properties is fundamental to securing the future of this growing coastal community. 

 

Recreation and leisure remained a focus, particularly in the context of Council’s role in the sub-

regional SmartGrowth partnership with Tauranga City Council, Environment Bay of Plenty, regional 

council and tangata whenua. 

 

The $8.8m ($50% funded by Council and 50% funded by Tauranga City Council) 1,638ha TECT All 

Terrain Park and $1.2m, 8.7ha Huharua Harbour Park at Plummers Point are tangible examples of 

SmartGrowth meeting the recreation and leisure (play) needs of the sub-region.   

 

At the heart of SmartGrowth is a fifty year planning framework to sustainably accommodate the 

“live”, “work” and “play” needs of a forecast population of 286,335 in the Tauranga and Western Bay 

of Plenty sub-region by 2050. 

 

Huharua Harbour Park was completed during 2009/10 and the TECT All Terrain Park will be open to 

accommodate the needs of active outdoor enthusiasts, for example equestrian, mountain biking and 

mountain sports by the end of 2010. 

 

 

 

 



  
PEOPLE    PLAN    PROGRESS 

 

 3  

 

SmartGrowth also delivered significant results in the area of transportation during the year, primarily 

trough agreement with Government to give the $455m Tauranga Eastern Link (TEL) the green light.  

As one of seven roads of ‘national significance’ the 23km TEL will provide a safer travel route 

between Tauranga and Paengaroa and provide a more direct route for the District’s primary 

exporters, such as Zespri Limited, to get millions of dollars of export product to the Port of Tauranga. 

 

2009/10 marked the eighth operational year of the Council’s 10 year $125 million performance based 

roading contract (PBC) which was launched in 2002 with contract partner New Zealand Transport 

Agency (formerly Transit NZ). 

 

This contract has continued to provide significant savings in scheduled roading expenditure and is 

currently on track to meet all performance measures by the end of the contract in 2012. 

 

Despite the continued and prolonged economic downturn, Council has reported a net surplus of 

$830,000 compared to a budgeted surplus of $2.55 million. 

 

There was a $2.6 million, non-cash expense from a devaluation of Council’s interest rate hedges.  

This is an unrealized loss that will be recouped over the next few years as the economy improves.  

This non-cash loss has been offset by some real savings in Council’s utilities operations as a result of 

more favourable terms being negotiated in our network maintenance contracts. 

 

The Council balance sheet has continued to strengthen with asset values increasing through 

revaluations by $8.53 million compared to budget of $7.86m as well as lower debt levels than 

2008/2009 by $4 million. 

 

As the organisation moves into 2010/11 there are signs that the worst of the global recession is over 

and in this context Council forecasts a stronger financial result over the next 12 months. 

 

In closing I would like to thank elected members and Council staff for their cooperation and 

willingness to work as a team for the benefit of residents across the Western Bay of Plenty District. 

 

 
Glenn Snelgrove 

Chief Executive Officer 

Western Bay of Plenty District Council 
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Results – key performance measures 
 

Leadership 
 

Representation 
 

Council financial performance – the 

financial performance index has been 

developed to monitor Council's financial 

trends and level of compliance with 

Treasury Policy.  In 2010 Council met its 

financial performance target of 1.00.  

 

Resident satisfaction with Council 

Performance – this monitors the level 

of resident satisfaction with opportunities 

to participate in decision making and the 

level of representation.  The 2009/10 

survey revealed a satisfaction level of 

54%. 

 

 

Sustainable development 
 

Actions completed by Council as  

defined in the Leadership Action 

Plan – Council completed 83% of the 

actions scheduled for 2010.  Delays were 

experienced in regard to the 

Maketu/Little Waihi resource consent 

hearings, community landscape plans 

and the status review of the Maketu 

Cemetery. 

 

Resident satisfaction with the 

Impact of growth on the District –

this monitors the level of resident 

satisfaction with the impact of growth on 

the District.  The 2009/10 survey 

revealed a satisfaction level of 80%. 
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Building Communities 
 

Transportation - roading 
 

Risk of injury to road user – this 

monitors the number of crashes caused 

by road related factors (e.g. potholes, 

surface roughness) compared to 

Council's peer group.  Council's result of 

78% indicates an above average result 

compared to our peer group. 

Satisfaction with Transportation – 

this survey monitors the level of 

satisfaction with roading, cycleways and 

walkways.  The level of resident 

satisfaction in 2010 was 52%. 

 

 

Water supply 
 

Water supply with Ministry of 

Health grading ‘Bb’ for treatment 

and distribution –  for the Council 

supply areas 100%  achieved a ‘B’ 

grading for treatment and  100% 

achieved a ‘b’ grading for distribution.   

Resident satisfaction with the 

quality of Council water supply – 

this survey monitors the level of 

satisfaction with the Council water 

supply.  The level of satisfaction in 2010 

was 70%.  Key reasons for 

dissatisfaction have been attributed to 

taste and water colour. 

 

Recreation and leisure 
 

Recreational services provided per 

1,000 people – this index decreased 

slightly from 2.10 in 2009 to 2.09 in 

2010.  This is due to a significant 

'weeding' of library books which reduced 

the total number of library books held. 

 Resident satisfaction with reserves 

and recreational facilities and 

amenities – this survey monitors the 

level of satisfaction with reserves and 

recreational facilities and amenities.  The 

level of satisfaction in 2010 was 68%.  

Key reasons for dissatisfaction were 

attributed to the number of facilities or 

their suitability. 
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Communities 
 

Actions completed by Council as 

defined in the Communities Action 

Plan – Council completed 83% of the 

actions scheduled in the action plan for 

the 2010 year.  Key projects not 

completed at year end were Radio 

Frequency Identification for libraries and 

crime prevention projects.   

Resident satisfaction with 

community development – no survey 

was undertaken in the 2009/10 year.  

The next survey will take place in the 

2010/11 year.   

 

 

Regulatory services 
 

Successful legal challenges or 

mediation settlements as a result 

of Council error – in 2010 there were 

two successful legal challenges as a 

result of weather-tightness issues. There 

were no successful legal challenges in 

regard to resource consents. 

Customer satisfaction with 

regulatory services – this survey 

monitors customer satisfaction with all 

regulatory services.  This includes 

Building & Health, Resource Consents 

and Animal Services.  The level of 

customer satisfaction in 2010 was 86%. 

 

 

Stormwater 
 

Actions completed by Council as 

defined in the Stormwater Action 

Plan - Council completed 64% of the 

actions scheduled for the 2010 year. 

Delays were experienced with structure 

plan projects as development was less 

than anticipated. 

Resident satisfaction with 

stormwater systems – the level of 

satisfaction with stormwater systems in 

2010 was 66%.  Key reasons for 

dissatisfaction were related to drain 

capacity, road floods and water flowing 

through property. 
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Protecting the Environment 
 

Wastewater 
Level of compliance with resource 

consents – the wastewater plants at Te 

Puke, Katikati and Waihi Beach are 

monitored to ensure that discharges comply 

with resource consent conditions.  The Waihi 

Beach scheme exceeded the target of 95% 

compliance with resource consents.  While 

the Te Puke and Katikati schemes did not 

achieve target.  This was due to plant failure 

at Te Puke and the upgrade of the wetlands 

at Katikati. 

Resident satisfaction with sewage 

disposal systems – the level of satisfaction 

with Council sewage disposal systems was 

94%.   

 

 

Solid waste 
Actions completed by Council as 

defined in the Solid Waste Action 

Plan – 86% of actions scheduled for the 

2010 year were completed.  The Eastern 

Green Waste and Recycling centre was not 

completed by 30 June 2010. 

Resident satisfaction with household 

rubbish disposal methods – 63% of 

residents were satisfied with the options for 

disposing of household rubbish.  This 

increased from 55% in 2009.  The key 

reason for dissatisfaction was the need for 

more recycling. 

 

Natural environment 
Hectares of land physically and legally 

protected – the total number of hectares 

physically and legally protected increased in 

2010 by 1,466ha.  The decrease in 2009 was 

due to a change in recording methodology 

used by the Regional Council.  

Resident perception of an 

improvement in the environmental 

features – the environmental features 

monitored include quality of streams and 

rivers, harbours and estuaries, air quality, 

amount of noxious weeds, protection of 

historic places, general level of cleanliness 

and the amount and quality of native plants.  

This survey revealed that 37% of residents 

surveyed perceived there had been an 

improvement. 
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Supporting our Economy 
 

Economic 
 

Actions completed by Council as 

defined in the Economic Action Plan – 

100% of actions scheduled for the 2010 

year were completed.  This included the 

payment of Sub-regional Economic Grants, 

Town Centre Promotion and the Visitor 

Information Centres. 

Resident satisfaction with council’s 

role in promoting business and 

employment opportunities – this survey 

monitors the level of satisfaction with 

Council's role in promoting employment 

and business opportunities within the sub 

region.  The level of satisfaction in 2010 

was 39%.  
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Financial summary overview 
 

The Council has reported a net surplus of $0.83 million compared with a budgeted operating surplus 

of $2.55 million.  The major contributors to this reduced surplus were reduced financial contributions 

revenue and a $2.598 million non-cash expense relating to interest rate swaps valuations.  

 

The following charts exclude the effect of asset ownership changes including Vested Assets 

(2009/2010) in Council’s finances.   
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Summary extract from the statement of accounting 
policies for the year ended 30 June 2010 
 

Reporting entity 
Western Bay of Plenty District Council (Western Bay) is a territorial local authority governed by the 

Local Government Act 2002 and is domiciled in New Zealand. 

 

The primary objective of Western Bay is to provide goods or services for the community or social 

benefit rather than making a financial return. 

 

Accordingly, Western Bay has designated itself a public benefit entity for the purposes of New 

Zealand equivalents to International Financial Reporting Standards (“NZ IFRS”). 

 

The financial statements of Western Bay are for the year ended 30 June 2010.  The financial 

statements were authorised for issue by Council on 16 September 2010. 

 

Basis of preparation 
Statement of compliance 
The financial statements of Western Bay have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of 

the Local Government Act 2002, which includes the requirement to comply with New Zealand 

generally accepted accounting practice (“NZ GAAP”). 

 

The financial statements comply with NZ IFRS and other applicable Financial Reporting Standards, as 

appropriate for public benefit entities. 

 

Measurement base 
The financial statements have been prepared on a 

historical cost basis, modified by the revaluation of 

land and buildings, certain infrastructural assets, 

investment property, forestry assets and certain 

financial instruments (including derivative financial 

instruments). 

 

Functional and presentation currency 
The financial statements are presented in New 

Zealand dollars and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand dollars ($000). The functional 

currency of Western Bay is New Zealand dollars. 
 

Changes in accounting policies 
The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these 

financial statements.  These summary financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 

Financial Reporting Standard 43: Summary Financial Reports. 

 

Associate organisations 
Western Bay has a 50% shareholding in Western Bay Moana Rural Fire Authority and a 1/9th share in 

Bay of Plenty Local Authority Shared Services Limited (BoP LASS).  The Council also has a 50% 

shareholding in Western Bay of Plenty Tourism and Visitors Trust.  The investment in these associates 

is initially recognised at cost and the carrying amount is increased or decreased to recognise Western 

Bay’s share of the surplus or deficit of the associate after the date of acquisition.  

 

Events after the balance sheet date 
There were no significant events after balance date.  
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Summary financial reports 
 

Council’s financial performance for 2009/2010 is summarised below: 

 

Statement of comprehensive income  
for the year ended 30 June 2010 
 

 
Actual 
2010 

Budget 
2010 

Actual 
2009 

 $000 $000 $000 

Revenue    

Revenue from Activities 14,319 16,930 13,405 

Rate Income 26,952 27,127 26,014 

Separate Rates 15,947 15,489 15,099 

Vested Assets 2,905 2,240 331 

Financial Contributions 5,003 6,215 3,783 

Finance Income 780 761 468 

Other Revenue 2,022 647 2,159  

Total Operating Revenue 67,928 69,409 61,259  

    

Expenditure    

Other Expenses 29,786 32,114 30,255 

Personnel Costs 11,442 11,776 11,240 

Depreciation 14,689 14,752 14,016 

Impairment of property, plant & equipment - - 1,044 

Impairment of investment property - - 144 

Amortisation 392 - 361 

Finance Costs 10,787 8,218 12,091 

Total Operating expenditure 67,096 66,859 69,151 

    

Share of Associates retained surplus (2) - (55) 

Net Surplus (Deficit) 830 2,550 (7,947) 

    

Other Comprehensive Income    

Gains/(losses) on asset revaluations 8,532 36,938 85,673 
Other assets at fair value through other comprehensive 
income 47 - - 

Total other comprehensive income for the year 8,579 36,938 85,673 

    

Total comprehensive income for the year 9,409 39,488 77,726 
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Statement of comprehensive income 
 

Major variances  
Council recorded a net surplus of $0.83 million as compared with a budgeted surplus of $2.55 million, 

a decrease of $1.72 million.  The major contributors to this variance were: 

 

• Financial contributions income was $1.2 million below budget, due to the continued economic 

downturn. 

 

• There were unrealised losses on interest rate swaps valuations at 30 June 2010 of $2.6 

million, these were not budgeted for and were a result of the continued downturn of New 

Zealand and global economies in 2009/2010.  This non cash increase in expenditure is 

included in the Council Services activity as part of the Treasury function. 

 

• In addition to the net surplus there is also $8.532 million of revaluation income as a result of 

the revaluation Council assets during the year.  Under NZ IFRS revaluation movements are 

now required to be included in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.  This required 

accounting treatment will continue to result in significant swings in revenue and expenditure 

in the net operating result of Council.  In prior years revaluation movements were only 

accounted for in the Statement of Movements in Equity. 
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Statement of changes in equity for the year ended 30 June 2010 
 

 Retained 
Earnings 

Asset 
Revaluation 
Reserve 

Council 
Reserves 

Total Equity 

     
Balance at 1 July 2008 709,147 147,441 14,953 871,540 
Correction of GST error relating to periods 
prior to 1 July 2008  

(1,536) - - (1,536) 

Restated equity at 1 July 2008 707,611 147,441 14,953 870,004 
Total comprehensive income as 
previously reported 

(7,023) 85,673 (1,471) 77,179 
 

Effect on comprehensive income of 
correction of GST error relating to 2009 

547 - - 547 

Total comprehensive income for 
2009 restated 

(6,476) 85,673 (1,471) 77,726 

 
Balance at 30 June 2009 701,135 233,114 13,482 947,731 
     
Total comprehensive income for the year 567 8,532 310 9,409 

 
Balance at 30 June 2010 701,702 241,646 13,792 957,140 

 

Statement of financial position at 30 June 2010 
 

 Actual 
2010 
$000 

Budget 
2010 
$000 

Actual 
2009 
$000 

Total Equity 957,140 971,378 947,731 

    

Assets    

Total Current Assets 10,106 12,496 25,468 

Total Non-Current Assets 1,090,707 1,106,800 1,068,315 

Total Assets 1,100,813 1,119,296 1,093,783 

    

Liabilities    

Total Current Liabilities 44,870 26,444 30,401 

Total Non-Current Liabilities 98,803 121,474 115,651 

Total Liabilities 143,673 147,918 146,052 

Net Assets 957,140 971,378 947,731 

 

Major variances 
The major variances to budget were: 

• non-current assets held for sale were $1 million at year end compared to a budget of $Nil; 

• there was an unrealised interest rate swap liability of $4.9 million compared to a $2.3 million 

liability in 2009, this had not been budgeted for; 

• property, plant and equipment did not include any allowance for the revaluation of assets 

that occurred in the 2010 year.  (Budgets were set prior to the finalisation of the 2008/09 

annual report.) 

• The value of Council’s net assets increased by $9.409 million over the last year to  

$957.1 million.  The significant contributor to the increase was the increase in the asset 

revaluation reserve arising from the revaluation of Council-owned assets of $8.532 million.  

  



 
PEOPLE    PLAN    PROGRESS 

 

 14 

 

Statement of cash flows for the year ended 30 June 2010 
 

  

Actual 
2010 
$000 

Budget 
2010 
$000 

Actual 
2009 
$000 

Cashflows from operating activities    

Receipts from rates revenue 43,421 42,496 42,045 

Other income 18,723 24,092 18,390 

Regional Council rates 3,457 2,500 3,441 

Total Operating Cash Provided 65,601 69,088 63,876 

Total Operating Cash Applied (53,402) (54,127) (54,116) 

Net cash from operating activites 12,199 14,961 9,760 

    

Cashflows from investing activities    

Total Investing Cash Provided 339 985 320 

Total Investing Cash Applied (24,654) (33,042) (23,081) 

Net cash from investing activites (24,315) (32,057) (22,760) 

    

Cashflows from financing activities    

Proceeds from borrowings 30,000 13,000 112,357 

Repayment of borrowings (34,003) (14,000) (81,960) 

Net cashflows from financing activites (4,003) (1,000) 30,397 

    

Net increase (decrease) in cash held (16,119) (18,096) 17,397 
Cash, cash equivalents and bank overdrafts at the 
beginning of the year 17,307 18,591 (90) 

Cash, cash equivalents and bank overdrafts at 
the end of the year 1,188 495 17,307 

    

Major variances 
Cash balances refer to cash on hand, account balances, demand deposits and other liquid 

investments in which Council invests as part of its cash management. 

 

Major variances to budget were as follows: 

 

• Net cash inflows from operating activities were lower than budget by $2.7 million.  This was 

due to a reduction in other revenues such as financial contributions.  There were also higher 

costs in relation to other operating costs. 

• Net cash outflows to investing activities were lower than budget by $7.7 million due to a 

decrease in actual capital expenditure compared to budget. 

• Cash flows to financing were lower than budget by $3.003 million due to debt maturing and 

being repaid without the need to refinance, this was a result of lower than expected capital 

expenditure during the 2009/10 year. 

 

Net cash inflows from operating activities were $7.4 million higher than last year as a result of greater 

rates income and lower cash payments due to suppliers.  

 

Net cash outflows to investing were $1.5 million more this year reflecting capital expenditure on 

intangible assets.  
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Reconciliation of net surplus to net cash inflow from operating activities 
   

 Actual Actual 

 2010 2009 

  $000 $000 

Net surplus / (deficit) 832 (7,892) 

Associated entity surpluses (2) (55) 

   

Add / (less) non-cash items   

Depreciation and amortisation 15,081 14,377 

Vested assets (2,905) (331) 

Gain on sale of assets (66) - 

Loss on sale of assets 688 78 

Landfill aftercare provision (8) (6) 

PBC liability movement (1,134) (897) 

Unrealised interest (489) (327) 

Employee expenses 93 (179) 

Unrealised hedging movement 2,598 4,511 

Add / (less) movements in working capital items   

Accounts receivable (1,356) 566 

Accounts payable  (1,131) (87) 

Add / (less) items classified as investing activities   

Loss on sale of fixed assets  (2) 2 

Net cash inflow / (outflow) from operating activities 12,199 9,760 
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Summary of cost of services - Council 
 

 

Total Operating Revenue 

Actual 

2010 

$000 

Budget 

2010 

$000 

Actual 

2009 

$000 

Significant activities    

    

Representation 2,490 2,455 2,614 

Sustainable Development 2,616 2,725 2,764 

Communities 4,038 4,159 3,370 

Recreation &  Leisure 6,746 6,426 5,482 

Regulatory 4,750 4,952 4,536 

Transportation 24,589 24,801 21,809 

Water Supply 7,161 7,238 6,283 

Stormwater 2,883 3,005 2,593 

Natural Environment 275 373 256 

Wastewater 7,140 7,882 6,258 

Solid Waste 1,181 1,248 842 

Economic 1,156 1,133 1,036 

Council Services 2,903 3,012 3,416 

Total operating revenue from activities 67,928 69,409 61,259 

    

Total Operating Expenditure    

    

Significant activities    

    

Representation 2,135 2,428 2,384 

Sustainable Development 2,667 2,660 3,524 

Communities 4,257 4,393 3,299 

Recreation & Leisure 4,708 3,741 3,325 

Regulatory 5,238 4,985 4,838 

Transportation 18,831 18,887 19,630 

Water Supply 8,737 9,110 8,508 

Stormwater 3,108 3,645 3,025 

Natural Environment 252 269 360 

Wastewater 9,905 11,001 9,582 

Solid Waste 1,096 1,381 952 

Economic 949 980 818 

Council Services 5,213 3,379 8,906 

Total operating expenses from activities 67,096 66,859 69,151 
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Statement of commitments at 30 June 2010 
 

 Actual 
2010 
$000 

Actual 
2009 
$000 

Capital commitments approved and contracted 4,634 3,253 

   

Non-cancellable operating lease commitments   

Plant and Equipment   

Not later than one year 86 65 

Later than one year and not later than two years 86 65 

Later than two years and not later than five years 252 11 

 424 141 

   

 

Other commitments 
In addition to the above commitments Council has entered into contracts for the provision of capital 

and maintenance work to the District’s roading network and provision of professional management 

services to the utilities network. 

 

In October 2002, Council entered into a ten year, performance-based contract with Opus 

International Consultants Limited to provide capital and maintenance work to the District’s roading 

network.  The value of the contract is $125 million and, as of 30 June 2010, $13.1 million remained 

committed on this contract for the remaining two years.  As part of the contract there is ongoing 

performance and condition monitoring to ensure compliance with the key performance indicators of 

the contract.  Failure by the contractor to meet these key performance indicators can lead to 

termination of the contract.  The contract provides in the first five years for substantial capital works 

to be undertaken.  This reduces the risk to Council. 
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Contingencies  
 Actual 

2010 
Actual 
2009 

 $000 $000 

Building Act claims 50 35 
Weathertight Homes Resolution Service (WHRS) 200 50 
Other legal proceedings 60 60 

Total contingent liabilities 310 145 
 

 

Other legal proceedings 
 

Building Act claims 
The Building Act 2004 imposes certain obligations and liabilities on local authorities in respect to the 

issue of building consents and inspection of work done.  At the date of this report, 6 matters under 

that Act indicating potential liabilities of $50k (2009: $35k) had been brought to the Western Bay’s 

attention. 
 

Unquantified claims 
There were two additional claims lodged with the Weathertight Homes Resolution Service (WHRS) as 

at 30 June 2010 (2009: one additional claim).  These claims relate to weather tightness issues of 

homes in the Western Bay of Plenty district and name Western Bay of Plenty District Council as well 

as other parties.  It is not yet certain whether these claims are valid and whom will be liable for the 

building defects, therefore, Western Bay is unable to assess it’s exposure to the claims lodged with 

the WHRS.  The costs of any successful claims against Western Bay with a claim date of 30 June 

2009 or earlier are expected to be substantially covered under Western Bay’s insurance policies, 

subject to an excess of $50,000.  

 

Any costs associated with a successful claim received after 1 July 2009 will be met entirely by 

Western Bay.  As a result $200,000 has been recognised as a contingent liability.  

 

There are also potential liabilities relating to historical land purchases by Council, the maximum 

estimated exposure is $60,000. 
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Related Party Transactions 
 

Financial transactions have taken place during the financial year with the following related parties: 

 

Related party transactions with associates  
 
 2010 2009 

Western Bay Moana Rural Fire Authority   
Services provided by Western Bay  92,000 220 
Western Bay of Plenty Tourism and Visitors Trust   
Accounts receivable from Western Bay  - - 
Bay of Plenty Local Authority Shared Services Limited   
Services provided to Western Bay  95,816 11,145 

 

Council has a 50% interest in Western Bay Moana Rural Fire Authority which is an Incorporated 

Society established to co-ordinate delivery of rural fire support within the District.  In the year ending 

30 June 2010 the Council’s significant policies and objectives in regard to ownership and control of 

the organisation as set out in the constitution have been attained. This is in respect of the resources, 

activities and entities under its control that it has:  

 

• operated effectively and efficiently; 

• complied with laws, regulations and contractual requirements; and,  

• business has been conducted with regard to probity. 

 

Councillor Kevin Marsh is on the Board of Western Bay Moana Rural Fire Authority. 

 

Council has a 50% interest in Western Bay of Plenty Tourism and Visitors Trust.  This is a not for 

profit entity established to promote the economic welfare and development of the Western Bay of 

Plenty region and its citizens through marketing, management and any other activity which impacts 

on the region as a visitor and tourist destination. 

 

Council has a 1/9th share in Bay of Plenty Local Authority Shared Services Limited (BoP LASS Limited).  

BoP LASS Limited has been established to foster collaboration between councils in the delivery of 

services particularly back office or support services. 

 

Western Bay of Plenty District Council’s Chief Executive, Glenn Snelgrove, is a director of BoP LASS 

Limited. 

 

During 2008/2009 BoP LASS Limited incorporated a subsidiary, BayBroadband Limited.  Its purpose is 

to facilitate and promote the development of broadband capability and reach in the Bay of Plenty. 

Council has no direct transactions with Bay Broadband. 

 

Western Bay of Plenty District Council’s Chief Executive, Glenn Snelgrove and Group Manager Finance 

and Corporate Development, Miriam Taris are both directors of BayBroadband Limited. 
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Transactions with key management personnel 
 

During the year Councillors and key management, as part of a normal customer relationship, were 

involved in minor transactions with Western Bay (such as payment of rates, purchase of rubbish bags 

etc).  

 

During the year Western Bay contracted with Te Puke Engineering Limited, of which Councillor Paul 

Thomas is a director.  The value of the contract works totalled $2,252 (2009: $465) and was 

negotiated on normal commercial terms.  There was no balance outstanding at year-end (2009: $nil). 

 

During the year Western Bay purchased services from John Doggett, a repairs and maintenance firm, 

of which Community Board Chair John Doggett is a partner.  These services cost $563 (2009: $2,214) 

and were supplied on normal commercial terms.  There was no balance outstanding for unpaid 

invoices at year-end (2009: $nil). 

 

Western Bay has previously contracted with Michael Mills Consultant, of which Michael Mills (partner 

of former Group Manager Policy & Planning) is a partner.  During the year to 30 June 2010 Council 

had no commercial dealings with the partnership (2009: $540 negotiated on normal commercial 

terms).  There was no balance outstanding at year-end (2009: $Nil).  

 

During the year Western Bay contracted with Mondo Cherrywood, of which Cherie Snelgrove (wife of 

Western Bay CEO) is a shareholder.  The value of the contract works totalled $528 (2009: $4,186) 

and was negotiated on normal commercial terms. There was no balance outstanding at year-end 

(2009: $Nil). 

 

The wife of Western Bay’s Group Manager Customer & Business Services was employed at Western 

Bay in the role of Communications Co-ordinator. 

 

Apart from these transactions no other Councillors or senior management personnel have entered 

into related party transactions with the Council. 

 

No provision has been required, nor any expense recognised for impairment of receivables for any 

loans or other receivables to related parties (2009: $nil). 

 

Key management personnel compensation 
 Actual 

2010 
Actual 
2009 

 $000 $000 

Salaries and other short term employee benefits 961 938 
Termination benefits 77 - 

Total key management personnel compensation  1,038 938 

 

Key management personnel include the Chief Executive and other senior management personnel. 
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Audit report 
 

 


